

Nos. 04-1704 and 04-1724

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DAIMLERCHRYSLER CORPORATION,
Petitioner,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

WILLIAM W. WILKINS, *et. al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

CHARLOTTE CUNO, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* COUNCIL ON STATE
TAXATION, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF
MANUFACTURERS, AND CHAMBER OF
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF
AMERICA IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

DOUGLAS L. LINDHOLM, President
Counsel of Record

DIANN L. SMITH, General Counsel

STEPHEN P. B. KRANZ, Tax Counsel

WILLIAM D. PELTZ, Co-Chair

BOBBY L. BURGNER, Co-Chair

J. HUGH MCKINNON, Counsel

Lawyers' Coordinating Subcommittee

COUNCIL ON STATE TAXATION

122 C Street, N.W., Suite 330

Washington, D.C. 20001

(202) 484-5215

JAN S. AMUNDSON,
Senior Vice President & General Counsel
QUENTIN RIEGEL,
Vice President, Litigation & Deputy General Counsel
NATIONAL ASSOC. OF MANUFACTURERS
1331 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004-1790
(202) 637-3000

ROBIN S. CONRAD
AMAR D. SARWAL
NATIONAL CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
1615 H Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337

Counsel for the *amicus curiae*
Chamber of Commerce
of The United States of America

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT	4
A. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Upsets Settled Expectations and the Reasonable Re- liance Interest of Taxpayers, Jurisdictions that Offer Incentives, and Others	7
B. The Court of Appeals’ Decision Provides an Unworkable Rule	10
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:	Page
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1984)	9
<i>Associated Ind. of Missouri v. Lohman</i> , 511 U.S. 641 (1994)	8, 9
<i>Bacchus Imports v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984)	8
<i>Boston Stock Exchange v. State Tax Commission</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977)	8, 10
<i>Cuno v. DaimlerChrysler</i> , 386 F.3d 738 (6th Cir. 2005)	11
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981)	8
<i>Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978)	9
<i>Westinghouse Electric v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1983)	8
 UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION:	
U.S. Const. Art. I, § 8, cl.3 (the “Commerce Clause”)	i, 4, 9, 10
 STATUTES:	
26 U.S.C. § 199	6
26 U.S.C. § 965	6
N.Y. Tax Law § 210(3)(a)(10)(A)(iii) (2005)	10
 OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
<i>Business Incentives Guide</i> (CCH) ¶ 105 (2005)	5
